

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK166

Intermediate shelf - 1600x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf (1600x600mm) - ZB-ATK166

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf (1600x600mm) is designed to enhance storage space in professional kitchens and food preparation areas. It provides a robust surface to accommodate various kitchen appliances, utensils, and ingredients while maximizing organization and efficiency. This product is made from high-quality materials to ensure durability and longevity.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a level and stable surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf to avoid structural failure.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to prevent accidents.
- Always use the shelf in accordance with the manufacturer's guidelines.
- Ensure that the area surrounding the shelf remains clear of obstructions to allow for safe movement and access.
- Keep the shelf and its surfaces clean to prevent slips and falls.
- Use only recommended cleaning agents to avoid damaging the surface.
- Ensure that children and pets are kept at a safe distance during installation and operation.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZB-ATK166
- Dimensions: 1600 x 600 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: 300 kg
- Weight: 26 kg
- Surface Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Installation Type: Wall-Mounted or Freestanding

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Needed:
 - Drill
 - Level
 - Screwdriver
 - Measuring Tape
 - Wall Anchors (if mounting on the wall)
- Steps for Installation:
 1. Determine the desired location for the shelf, ensuring it allows for easy access and is away from heat sources.
 2. Measure and mark the installation points on the wall or floor based on shelf dimensions.
 3. Use a level to ensure markings are even.
 4. If wall-mounted, drill holes at marked points and insert wall anchors as needed.
 5. Attach brackets securely to the wall or use provided legs and ensure they are stable if using as a freestanding unit.
 6. Place the shelf onto brackets or legs, ensuring it is securely fitted and level.
 7. Once in place, double-check stability and make necessary adjustments.

5. Operation

- The Intermediate Shelf is designed for storing kitchenware, food, and equipment within the stated load limits.
- Regularly assess the distribution of weight on the shelf to avoid overloading one side, which could lead to instability.
- Ensure that heavy items are placed in a way that they do not obstruct access to lighter or more frequently used items.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly using a damp cloth and mild soap. Avoid abrasive cleaners to preserve the finish.
- For stubborn stains, use non-abrasive cleaning pads or cloths.
- Regularly inspect for any signs of corrosion or damage and address issues immediately.
- Ensure that all brackets and mounting hardware are secure and tighten if necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf appears unsteady.
 - Solution: Check all mounting brackets and ensure they are secure and the shelf is level.
- Issue: Rust spots on the surface.
 - Solution: Clean affected areas immediately and treat with a rust remover suitable for stainless steel.
- Issue: Difficulty in accessing items on the shelf.
 - Solution: Reorganize items ensuring frequently used items are easily accessible and heavier items are stored appropriately.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of this product, follow local regulations for waste disposal.
- The metal components should be recycled wherever possible.
- Avoid leaving the product in landfills without proper recycling.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or assistance, please contact:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf. We hope it enhances your kitchen experience!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Intermediate Shelf 1600x600mm (ZB-ATK166)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Intermediate Shelf 1600x600mm (ZB-ATK166) ist ein hochwertiges Regalsystem, das für den Einsatz in Gastronomiebetrieben konzipiert wurde. Es bietet eine zuverlässige und praktische Lösung zur Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Küchenutensilien.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
- Stabilität und Belastbarkeit: Überladen Sie das Regal nicht. Die maximale Tragfähigkeit beträgt 300 kg, gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Schutzmaßnahmen: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von dem Regal fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Betriebsumgebung: Stellen Sie das Regal nicht in feuchten Bereichen auf, um Rutsch- und Korrosionsgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Reparaturen: Führen Sie keine Änderungen oder Reparaturen am Regal ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung durch.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Intermediate Shelf 1600x600mm (ZB-ATK166)
- Dimensionen: 1600mm x 600mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Oberfläche: Auffallend, leicht zu reinigen
- Verwendung: Gastronomiebetriebe, Keller, Lager

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortauswahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
2. Werkzeuge: Benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubenzieher, Bohrer.
3. Montage:
 - Entpacken Sie alle Teile und überprüfen Sie auf Vollständigkeit.
 - Befestigen Sie die Regalpfiler an der Wand mit geeigneten Dübel und Schrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
 - Setzen Sie das Regalbrett gemäß den vorgegebenen Löchern auf die Regalpfiler.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie es belasten.

5. Bedienung

- Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel und Utensilien gleichmäßig auf dem Regal. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und den Allgemeinzustand des Regals.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alle Verbindungen fest sitzen und ob das Regal frei von Beschädigungen ist.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und den Standort, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Beschädigungen an der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenständen und reinigen Sie die Oberfläche vorsichtig.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung.
- Das Regal besteht überwiegend aus recyclebarem Edelstahl.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor het Tussenrek 1600x600mm ZB ATK166

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het Tussenrek 1600x600mm ZB ATK166. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, horeca en andere professionele omgevingen waar extra opbergruimte vereist is.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het rek op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat om kantelen of omvallen te voorkomen.
- Plaats geen zware voorwerpen boven de maximale belastbaarheid van het rek.
- Houd altijd een veilige afstand van hete oppervlakken en open vlammen.
- Reinig het rek regelmatig om de kans op slippen te minimaliseren bij het gebruik van de ruimte eromheen.
- Volg alle lokale veiligheidsvoorschriften en richtlijnen bij het gebruik van dit product.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600 x 600 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: 300 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Levering: Gemonteerd

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Controleer de levering op eventuele schade of ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Plaats het rek op de gewenste locatie in de keuken.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de vloer waarop het rek staat, schoon en vlak is.
4. Gebruik indien nodig hoogteverstellende voetjes voor stabiliteit.
5. Bevestig het rek aan de muur met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen, als dit wordt aanbevolen voor extra stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

Plaats goederen gelijkmatig over het rek en zorg ervoor dat geen enkele plaats overbelast is. Dit zorgt voor een optimale stabiliteit en voorkomt schade aan het rek of de opgeslagen goederen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het rek regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer periodiek of alle bevestigingen stevig vastzitten en of er geen slijtage of schade is.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rek wiebelt of staat niet stabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of het op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle voetjes goed zijn bevestigd.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Vermijd schurende materialen tijdens het schoonmaken en behandel krassen met een geschikt restauratiemiddel voor roestvrij staal.

8. Afvoer

Aan het einde van de levensduur van het product, zorg ervoor dat het op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Dit kan via lokale recyclingprogramma's voor metaal. Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen.

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 1600x600mm ZB ATK166

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB ATK166 es una solución de almacenamiento robusta y versátil, adecuada para cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y espacios de trabajo. Este estante está diseñado para resistir condiciones exigentes y optimizar el uso del espacio.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este estante está destinado únicamente para su uso en entornos comerciales, tales como cocinas y almacenes.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación adecuadamente para evitar lesiones.
- Superficie resistente: Evite exponer el estante a productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revisiones periódicas: Inspeccione el estante regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño, especialmente en los puntos de soporte.
- Uso de herramientas: Utilice herramientas adecuadas y protecciones personales durante el proceso de instalación.
- Puntos de anclaje: Asegúrese de que el estante esté debidamente fijado a la pared o soporte según sea necesario.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 mm x 600 mm
- Capacidad de carga: 200 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Superficie pulida para mayor resistencia y limpieza
- Características adicionales: Diseño modular, fácil de ensamblar y ajustar a sus necesidades.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, y llaves.
- Paso 1: Seleccione un área adecuada para la instalación, asegurándose de que el soporte sea sólido y estable.
- Paso 2: Utilice un nivel para marcar las posiciones de los soportes en la pared o en el suelo.
- Paso 3: Taladre agujeros en las marcas y coloque los anclajes según las instrucciones.
- Paso 4: Fije los soportes utilizando tornillos, asegurándose de que estén firmes y nivelados.
- Paso 5: Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrelo según sea necesario.

5. Operación

Para un uso óptimo, coloque los artículos más pesados en la parte inferior del estante y utilice cajas o recipientes para organizar mejor los productos. Evite dejar objetos en el borde del estante para prevenir caídas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Utilice un paño húmedo con jabón neutro para limpiar la superficie del estante.
- Enjuague con agua limpia y seque con un paño seco.
- Evite limpiadores abrasivos o químicos fuertes que puedan dañar el acabado.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que el estante esté bien fijado y nivelado.
- Daños visibles: Si observa algún daño en el estante, retírelo del uso y consulte con un profesional.
- Ruidos al utilizar: Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos y piezas de fijación estén bien asegurados y ajustados.

8. Disposición

Al final de su vida útil, desmonte el estante y recicle las piezas metálicas en centros de reciclaje apropiados. No deseche en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Étagère Intermédiaire 1600x600mm (ZB-ATK166)

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des instructions essentielles pour l'utilisation et l'entretien de l'étagère intermédiaire 1600x600mm (ZB-ATK166). Veuillez lire ce manuel dans son intégralité avant d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale spécifiée.
- Ne pas utiliser l'étagère dans des conditions humides ou mouillées pour éviter les risques de glissade.
- Tenir l'étagère éloignée des flammes nues ou de sources de chaleur.
- Veiller à ce que l'étagère soit correctement assemblée et montée pour éviter le basculement.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les attaches et les fixations pour garantir la sécurité.
- Utilisez des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : ZB-ATK166
- Dimensions : 1600 mm x 600 mm
- Capacité de Charge : 300 kg uniformément répartis
- Matériau : Acier revêtu de poudre
- Couleur : Noir
- Poids : 50 kg
- Usage Recommandé : Usage commercial et professionnel.

4. Installation et Montage

1. Préparation : Déballez soigneusement tous les composants et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes selon la liste de vérification fournie.

2. Assemblage :

- Assemblez les supports en utilisant les vis fournies.
- Fixez les étagères aux supports en vous assurant qu'elles sont bien en place.

3. Installation :

- Fixez l'étagère contre un mur ou un support stable à l'aide des fixations fournies.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est de niveau avant d'attacher complètement.

4. Vérification : Inspectez l'étagère monté pour vous assurer de sa stabilité avant de charger des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez l'étagère pour stocker des objets et des fournitures de manière organisée.
- Veillez à ne pas dépasser la charge maximale pour garantir la sécurité d'utilisation.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le revêtement.
- Inspectez régulièrement toutes les fixations et les supports pour détecter les signes d'usure ou de défaillance.

7. Résolution des Problèmes

- Problème : L'étagère bascule.
- Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est correctement montée et que tous les supports sont bien fixés.
- Problème : Bruit lors de l'utilisation.
- Solution : Inspectez les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées.

8. Élimination

- Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Déposez les matériaux de l'étagère dans un centre de recyclage approuvé. Respectez les lois locales concernant l'élimination des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Intermedio 1600x600mm ZB ATK166

1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano intermedio ZB ATK166 è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio versatile all'interno di cucine professionali e aree di lavoro. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, è resistente e facile da pulire, garantendo così una lunga durata nel tempo. Questo ripiano è particolarmente adatto per ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Utilizzare il ripiano intermedio esclusivamente per scopi di stoccaggio in ambienti professionali.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 300 kg.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e l'integrità della struttura.
- Montaggio: Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio e utilizzo di attrezzi appropriati.
- Uso sicuro: Non utilizzare il ripiano per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carico massimo: 300 kg
- Adatto per: Cucine professionali e aree di stoccaggio

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Contenuto della confezione: Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti: ripiano, supporti, viti e istruzioni.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area di lavoro dove il ripiano possa essere facilmente accessibile.
3. Montaggio dei supporti:
 - Fissare i supporti a parete o al pavimento utilizzando le viti incluse.
 - Assicurarsi che i supporti siano a livello.
4. Posizionamento del ripiano:
 - Posizionare il ripiano sui supporti fissati.
 - Fissare il ripiano ai supporti utilizzando le viti.
5. Verifica: Controllare che il ripiano sia stabile e ben ancorato.

5. Operazione

Utilizzare il ripiano solo per lo stoccaggio di attrezzature e materiali leggeri. Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre il limite massimo di carico. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano disposti in modo equilibrato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano regolarmente con un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per preservare la superficie.
- Evitare l'uso di oggetti appuntiti che possano graffiare il materiale.
- Ispezionare periodicamente per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il ripiano è instabile.
 - Soluzione: Controllare il montaggio dei supporti e riequilibrare il peso sugli oggetti.
- Problema: Ruggine o macchie sul ripiano.
 - Soluzione: Pulire immediatamente e applicare un prodotto protettivo per acciaio inox.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile del ripiano, smaltire secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Gli elementi di metallo possono essere riciclati presso i centri di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania